MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Chapter 199.

An Act for the protection of Muskrats in the towns of Hartland, Harmony. Athens and Palmyra, in the County of Somerset,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. No person shall in any manner hunt, take, catch Close time on muskrats in or kill any muskrat in the towns of Hartland, Harmony, Athens and Palmyra, in the county of Somerset, for three years from the first day of April, nineteen hundred and five.

certain towns.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for the illegal killing of muskrats.

Approved March 15, 1905.

Chapter 200.

An Act to repeal Chapter four hundred and fifteen of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and three, annexing certain islands to the town of Phippsburg.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Chapter four hundred and fifteen of the private Chapter 415, and special laws for nineteen hundred and three is hereby special laws 1903, repealed repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1905.

Chapter 201.

An Act authorizing Samuel Sylvester to build a wharf into the waters of Small Point Harbor, in the town of Phippsburg in said state.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Samuel Sylvester and his heirs or assigns are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a wharf from his town of Phippsburg. shore front at Small Point harbor in the town of Phippsburg into the waters of said harbor to Goose Rock or so far into the tide waters of said harbor from any point on said shore front northerly from said rock as may be determined by the municipal officers of said town.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1905.

Wharf authorized in